
Natural 
Resource 
Technology, Inc. 

Mr. Mike Zillmer 
Solid Waste Section 
WDNR - Southeast District 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

RE: Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring Status Report No. 14 
Reporting Period -January 1, 2000 to December 31, 2000 
Praefke Brake and Supply, 133 Oak Street, West Bend, Wisconsin 
FID#267083740,267004430 

Dear Mr. Zillmer: 

March 28, 2001 
(1105) 

On behalf of Praefke Brake and Supply (Praefke ), Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT) has 
prepared this Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring (OM&M) Status Report for the two 
groundwater remediation systems at the above-referenced site. Two copies of the report are 
enclosed for your review. This report was prepared using appropriate pages from Form 4400-194 
and summarizes OM&M activities for the period January 1, 2000 to December 31, 2000. The 
related attachments to the form are listed below. As discussed in our November 28, 2000 letter 
to you, status reports are now being submitted annually instead of semi-annually as in the past. 

As a reminder, this site has two groundwater pump and treat systems. System 001 is the VOC 
remediation system on the north side of the property, shutdown as of October 30, 1998 with 
WDNR approval. System 002 is the PCP remediation system on the south side of the property. 
Please contact us if you have any questions or comments regarding the status report. 

Sincerely, 

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

!'l;/4-4-Z~ 
Juh ~-A. Zimdars, P.E. 
Environmental Engineer 

2371 3 W. Paul Road, Unit D • Pewaukee, WI 53072 • (262) 523-9000 • Fax (262) 523-9001 
www.naturalrt.com 
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Mr. Mike Zillmer 
March 28, 2001 
Page 2 

Attachments: Completed Form 4400-194 (System 001 and System 002) and Explanations 
Figure 1 - Site Location Map 
Figure 2 - Groundwater Contaminant Distribution Map 
Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Summary - VOCs 
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Summary - SVOCs 
Table 3 - Groundwater Elevation Data 
Sampling Schedule 
Cumulative Contaminant Removal Graphs (System 001 and 002) 
Contaminant Concentration vs. Time Graphs - System 001 
Contaminant Concentration vs. Time Graphs - System 002 
WDNR Discharge Monitoring Report Forms - 2000 

cc: Mr. Mike Butz/Mr. Matt Burgoyne, Prae:fke Brake and Supply 
Ms. Jennifer Buzecky, Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek S.C. 
Mr. Craig Caliendo, Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek S.C. 
Mr. Frank Volage, EIS Brake Parts, Div. of Standard Motor Products 

[1105/status report 14/1105 zillmer 010328.ltr] 
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COMPLETED FORM 4400-194 
(SYSTEM 001 AND SYSTEM 002) AND EXPLANATIONS 

I 



I 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of 
Natural Resources 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-1 

URPOSE AND APPLICABILITY OF THIS FORM: Completion of this form is required under s. NR 724.13(e), Wis. Adm. Code. Use of this form 
s mandatory. Failure to submit this form as require is a violation of s. NR 724.13, Wis. Adm. Code, and is subject to the penalties ins. 144.99, Wis. 
tats. This form must be submitted every six months for active soil and groundwater remediation projects and every twelve months for passive 

natural attenuation) remediation projects that are regulated under the NR 700 series of Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, for sites meeting any of the 
allowing criteria: 

Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress· in accordance with s. NR 700.11 (1), Wis. Adm. Code. 
Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress in accordance with s. NR 724.13(3), Wis. Adm. Code. (Note: s. 
NR 724.13(3) requires progress reports for operation and maintenance of active systems to be submitted every three months however the 
Department considers submittal of this form every six months to satisfy the requirements of the rules, unless otherwise directed by the 
Department on a site specific basis.) 
Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress in accordance with s. NR 724.17(3), Wis. Adm. Code. {Note: s. 
NR 724.17(3) requires progress reports every time that samples are collected however the Department considers submittal of this form 
every twelve months to satisfy the requirements of the rules for monitoring natural attenuation, unless otherwise directed by the 
Department on a site specific basis.) 

ubmittal of this form is not a substitute for reporting required by Department programs such as Wastewater or Air Management. Personally 
dentifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose than tracking progress of the remediation by the Bureau for 
emediation and Redevelopment. 

lease refer to the instructions that are attached to the back of these forms starting on page INS-1. In all cases, when asked to "explain," those 
xplanations are to be included on separate sheets of paper. Explanations must include a title that refers to the page and item number, for example: 
Page Gl-2, C.1.a . 

• GENERAL INFORMATION: 
1. Site name: Praefke Brake and Supply Corporation (System 001-VOC) 

2. Reporting period from: 1(1©0 In· 12{31[QQ Days in period: 366 

3. Regulatory agency {enter DNR, DCOM, DATCP and/or other): 

4. DNR issued site number: Case# D2-67-152445 EID# 26ZD83Z4D 2610D4430 

5. State reimbursement fund claim number and fund name (if not applicable, enter NA): 

6. Site location: 
a. DNR region and county: S011tbeast Regino Wasbiagtoa Couaty 

b. Street address and municipality: 133 Oak Street \/\fest Bead 

c. Township, range, section and quarter quarter section: T11NR19F S13 SlN¼ o!SW¼ 

7. Responsible party: 
a. Name: ____ ... e ... ca ... e.fl< ... e ...... B .. ca ... k .. e .... & ... s ... 1,..1p...,p..,l¥ ... C ... a ... cp.,.a .... ca ... t ... io ... a..__ _______________________ _ 

b. Mailing address: 

\l\festBead \NJ 53095 

c. Phone number: (262) 334-2355 Mc Mike Butz 

8. Consultant: 
a. Company name: Natural Resource IecbaoJog¥ Jae 

b. Mailing address: 23113 \/\fest Paul Raad 

c. Phone number: 

9. Contaminants: 

Pewaukee 111D 53102 

(262) 523-9D0D Ms Jamie I Pacso□s Ms b11ie A Zimdacs 

CbJociaated voJaUJe ocgaaic compo1 mds (Icicblocoetbeae 1 1 1 - Icicblocoetbaae etc) 

10. Soil types (USCS or USDA): SMtSP iotecbedded Cl some GP (to 35') Cl (to 50') 

11. Hydraulic conductivity { cm/sec): 3 90 x 10::4 geom mean 12. Average linear velocity of groundwater {ft/yr): 
slug tests (Range 1.95 x 10'4 to 4.60 x 10'4 cm/s) 

21.5 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of 
Natural Resources 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION, CONTINUED 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-2 

Site name: ---"'P ... ra .. e.ufk,..e""B""c"'""'"k=.e...,a11.1□ud .... S11.11Lf-'pµpl,.,:y .... C .... a.u..rp1-11a .... c ... a .. tiaui□.....,.(S,..y..,s""te:;IJrou..uD ... a""'1.""v""n,....c"'I)------------------------

Reporting period from: 111 /QQ To: __ ... 1"'2 .. 13..,1,..IQ_..n..._ ____ _ 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED): 

13. If soil is treated ex situ, is the treatment location off site? (Y /N) If yes, give location: 

a DNA region and county: 

b. Township, range, section and quarter quarter section: 

8. REMEDIATION METHOD: Only submit pages that apply to an individual site. Check all that apply: 

_X_ Groundwater extraction {submit a completed page GW-1 ). 
Free product recovery {submit a completed page GW-1). 
In situ air sparging {submit a completed page GW-2). 
Groundwater natural attenuation {submit a completed page GW-3). 
Other groundwater remediation method (submit a completed page GW-4). 

Days in period: 

Soil venting (including soil vapor extraction and bioventing, submit a completed page IS-1). 
Soil natural attenuation {submit a completed page IS-2). 
Other in situ soil remediation method {submit a completed page IS-3). 
Biopiles (submit a completed page ES-1). 
Landspreading/thinspreading of petroleum contaminated soil {submit a completed page ES-2). 
Other ex situ soil remediation method (submit a completed page ES-3). 

366 

C. GENERAL EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION FOR ALL ACTIVE SYSTEMS: If the remediation is active (not natural attenuation), complete this 
subsection. 

1. Is the system operating at design rates and specifications? (Y/N): No, sysiern sh•rtdowo 10/'.30/96 
If the answer is no, eXPlain whether or not modifications are necessary to achieve the goal that was previously established in design. 

2. Are modifications to the system warranted to improve effectiveness? (Y/N) If yes, eXPlain: 

3. Is natural attenuation an effective low cost option at this time? (Y/N): Yes see attached 

4. Is closure sampling warranted at this time? (Y/N): Yes see attached 

5. Are there any modifications that can be made to the remediation to improve cost effectiveness? (Y/N) If yes, eXPlain: No 

D. ECONOMIC AND COST DATA TO DATE: 
1. Total investigation costs ($): "lot Available pedorroed b\' pcevirn 1s mornec 

2. Implementation costs (design, capital and installation costs, excluding investigation costs) ($): Not available see above 

3. Total costs during the previous reporting period($): Praetke Brake is pedorruing Operation and Maintenance 

4. Total costs during this reporting period($): Praetke Brake is pertorming Operation and ~Daintenance 

5. Total anticipated costs for the next reporting period ($): See closern rt / oat, real atteo, iation sampling 

6. Are any unusual or one-time costs listed in the reporting periods covered by D.3., D.4. or D.5. above? (Y/N) If yes eXPlain: No 

7. If close out is anticipated within 12 months, estimated costs for project closeout($): $20 aaa -$3D aao 



State of Wisconsin 

Department of 

Natural Resources 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION, CONTINUED 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-3 

Site name: _ _._e ... ra..ae..,fk,..e ... B ... c .... <>..,.k..,e-l'(S .... yl'-s ... 1e ... ro ....... o ... a ... 1""'-Y ... O ... Cu+-) -------------------------------

Reporting period from: 1 /1/QQ To: __ .... 1_..2_..13._.1,..IQ...,Q.__ ____ _ Days in period: 366 

E. NAME(S), SIGNATURE(S) AND DATE OF PERSON(S) SUBMITTING FORM: Legibly print name, date and sign. Only persons qualified to 
submit reports under ch. NR 712 Wis. Adm. Code are to sign this form. 

Registered Professional Engineers: 

I (print name) Laurie J. Parsons. Julie A. Zimdars , hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of 
Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, W is. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance 
with the rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this 
document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title, P.E. number and date: 

Hydrogeologists: 

I (print name) ____________________ _, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. 

NR 712.03(1) , Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document 
was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title and date: 

Scientists: 

I (print name) __________________ , hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined ins. NR 712.03(3) , 

Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in 
compl iance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title and date: 

Professional Seal(s), if applicable: 

, . 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of 
Natural Resources 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page GW-1 

GROUNDWATER PUMP AND TREAT SYSTEMS AND FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEMS 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

Site name: _...._P ... rauae.u:fl< .... e_.B ... c .. "k""'e"""(l'"S'l'l'""Sl ... e ... ro ... 0 ... 0 ... 1.aa.-\,.../Q..._C ... )-------------------------------

Reporting period from: 1 {1100 To: __ _.1,....21..,3..,11..,.m..._ ____ _ Days in period: 366 

Date that the system was first started up: 

A. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATION: 
1. Total number of groundwater extraction wells or trenches available and the number in use during period: 

2. Number of days of operation (only list the number of days the system actually operated, if unknown explain): 0 sb1 rtdOWD 10130198 

3. System utilization in percent (days of operation divided by reporting time period multiplied by 100). If< 80%, explain: ... re ... ~.__ __ _ 

4. Quantity of groundwater extracted during this time period (gallons): 

5. Average groundwater extraction rate (gpm): 

6. Quantity of dissolved phase contaminants removed during this time period in pounds: 
B. FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM OPERATION: 

1. Is free product (nonaqueous phase liquid) being recovered at this site? (Y/N) If yes, list method: No 

2. Quantity of free product extracted during this time period (gallons, enter none if none): 

3. Average free product extraction rate (gpd): 

C. SYSTEM EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION: 
1. Is a contaminated groundwater plume fully contained in the capture zone? (YIN) If no, explain: Substantially, slight ES exceedance 

at MW-A or rtside capt, rre zooe 
2. If free product is present, is the free product fully contained in capture zone? (Y/N) If no, explain: 

3. If free product is present in any wells at the site, but free product was not recovered during reporting period, explain. 

4. If free product is not present, determine the single contaminant that requires the greatest percent reduction to achieve ch. NR 140 ES and 
PAL Perform this calculation for all contaminants that were present at the site that have ch. NR 140 standards. Use the highest contaminant 
concentration measured in any sampling points during reporting period. If free product is present, write "FREE PRODUCT' in C.4.a 

a. Contaminant: Iricblaroelbeoe (ICE) 

b. Percent reduction necessary to reach ch. NR140 ES and PAL: TCE· ES- 85 214% PAI · 98 521% 

c. Maximum contaminant concentration level in any monitoring well of that contaminant (µg/L): 

d. Maximum contaminant concentration level in any extraction well of that contaminant (µg/L): 

ICE·35pg/J 

ICE·92Jrgl( 

e. If the maximum concentration in a monitoring well is more that one order of magnitude above the concentration measured in an 
extraction well, explain why the extracted groundwater contamination levels are significantly less than the levels at other locations within 
the aquifer. 

D. ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS: Attach the following to this form: 
Most recent report to the DNR Wastewater Program, if applicable. 
Groundwater contour map with capture zone indicated. 
Groundwater contaminant distribution map (may be combined with contour map). 
Graph of cumulative contaminant removal, if both free product recovery and ground water extraction are used, provide separate graphs. 
Time versus groundwater contaminant concentration graphs for the contaminant listed in C.4.a. (above), as follows: 
- Graph of contaminant concentrations versus time for each extraction well in use during the period. 
- Graph of contaminant concentrations versus time for the monitoring well with the greatest level of contamination. 
Groundwater contaminant chemistry table. 
Groundwater elevations table. 
System operational data table. 

[1105: O&M form voe system) 
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Praetke Brake and Supply 
Reporting period: 1/1/00 -12/31/00 
Status Report No.14 

SYSTEM 001 - voe 

Explanation for Page GI-2. C. 3&4 General Effectiveness Evaluation for All Active Systems: 

As discussed in previous status reports, the VOC system was shutdown with WDNR approval on 
October 30, 1998 for an evaluation period as the system appeared to have reached the limits of its 
effectiveness. Continued sampling, conducted to evaluate concentration trends with the system 
not operating, was performed on May 9 and November 13, 2000. TCA concentrations at all 
wells continue to be below NR 140 preventive action limits. The TCE concentration at well 
MW-6A (on-site) declined to below the NR 140 enforcement standard in May 2000 (0.69 ug/L) 
and then indicated a slight increase in November 2000 (35 ug/L). Additional monitoring results 
are needed to determine whether the TCE concentration is due to seasonal fluctuation or 
represents a trend. 

Since the system shut-down, TCE concentrations detected at RW-lA have been generally similar 
to those measured while the system was running. At well RW-lB, groundwater sampling results 
in 2000 indicate that the carbon tetrachloride and vinyl chloride detects from November 1999 
were likely due to sampling equipment contamination. Because of the consistent very low to 
non-detectable concentrations at RW-lB, we will no longer sample this well. The attached 
sampling schedule reflects this change. 

Concentrations of methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) detected in samples collected in 2000 from all 
wells were less than the NR 140 preventive action limit. As detailed in previous status reports, 
the source ofMTBE within groundwater at the site is suspected to be from off-site to the south or 
southwest. 

As stated in Status Report #13, the groundwater sampling frequency has been reduced to semi­
annually because of the low level concentrations. Sampling of monitoring wells and recovery 
wells will be performed in May and November 2001. Active operation of the system remains 
unwarranted given the low concentrations and lack of any distinct increasing trend in 
concentrations since system shut-off. 

Page I 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of 
Natural Resources 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-1 

URPOSE AND APPLICABILITY OF THIS FORM: Completion of this form is required under s. NR 724.13(e), Wis. Adm. Code. Use of this form 
s mandatory. Failure to submit this form as require is a violation of s. NR 724.13, Wis. Adm. Code, and is subject to the penalties ins. 144.99, Wis. 
tats. This form must be submitted every six months for active soil and groundwater remediation projects and every twelve months for passive 
natural attenuation) remediation projects that are regulated under the NR 700 series of Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, for sites meeting any of the 
allowing criteria: 

Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress in accordance with s. NR 700.11 (1), Wis. Adm. Code. 
Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress in accordance with s. NR 724.13(3), Wis. Adm. Code. (Note: s. 
NR 724.13(3) requires progress reports for operation and maintenance of active systems to be submitted every three months however the 
Department considers submittal of this fonn every six months to satisfy the requirements of the rules, unless otherwise directed by the 
Department on a site specific basis.) 
Soil or groundwater remediation projects that report progress in accordance with s. NR 724.17(3), Wis. Adm. Code. (Note: s. 
NR 724.17(3) requires progress reports every time that samples are collected however the Department considers submittal of this form 
every twelve months to satisfy the requirements of the rules for monitoring natural attenuation, unless otherwise directed by the 
Department on a site specific basis.) 

ubmittal of this form is not a substitute for reporting required by Department programs such as Wastewater or Air Management. Personally 
dentifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose than tracking progress of the remediation by the Bureau for 
emediation and Redevelopment. 

lease refer to the instructions that are attached to the back of these forms starting on page INS-1. In all cases, when asked to "explain," those 
xplanations are to be included on separate sheets of paper. Explanations must include a title that refers to the page and item number, for example: 
Page Gl-2, C.1.a . 

. GENERAL INFORMATION: 
1. Site name: Praefke Brake and Supply Corporation (System 002-PCP) 

2. Reporting period from: 1 /1 IQ1 To: 12131,nn 

3. Regulatory agency (enter DNR, DCOM, DATCP and/or other): 

4. DNR issued site number: Case #D2-62-152445 EID#26ZD83Z4D 26ZDD443D 

5. State reimbursement fund claim number and fund name (if not applicable, enter NA): 

6. Site location: 
a. DNR region and county: Sorrfbeast Regina VVasbiagtoa Carroty 

b. Street address and municipality: 133 Oak Street West Bead 

c. Township, range, section and quarter quarter section: 

7. Responsible party: 
a. Name: Pcaefke Brake & Supply Cocpocatioa 

b. Mailing address: 

l1Vest Bead lM 53D95 

c. Phone number: (262) 334-2355 Mc Mike Butz 

8. Consultant 
a. Company name: Natmal Besorrcce Iecbaology lac 

b. Mailing address: 23213 West Paul Road 

Pewa, •kee \/In 53DZ2 

T11N 819E S13 SlN½otS\fil¾ 

c. Phone number: 

9. Contaminants: 

(262) 523-9D0D Ms I aucie Parsecs Ms lrrlie Zirndars 

Pealacblocopbeaol PAHs 

10. Soil types (USCS or USDA): SMtSP iotecbedded Cl sorne GP (to 35')· Cl (to 5D') 

Days in period: _3 ... 6 ... 6...__ __ _ 

11. Hydraulic conductivity (cm/sec): 3 9D x 1 D:4 Gearn Meaa 12. Average linear velocity of groundwater (ft/yr): 21.5 
slug tests (Range 1.95 x 10"' to 4.60 x 10"' cm/s) 
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State of Wisconsin 

Department of 
Natural Resources 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION, CONTINUED 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-2 

Site name: _ _i:;P.u:rau:ea.ifl<>.ee ... B.uc.c<>.DJket:.¥(S;:i,yl'-'swte::i.roJ.U.DllJQ"2"'-P'""C""P;;.,)1---------------------------------

Reporting period from: 1 /1 /QQ To: ____ 1 ... 2,../3 ... 1.,../Q_..Q..._ ____ _ 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED): 

13. If soil is treated ex situ, is the treatment location off site? {Y/N) If yes, give location: 

a. DNA region and county: 

b. Township, range, section and quarter quarter section: 

B. REMEDIATION METHOD: Only submit pages that apply to an individual site. Check all that apply: 

Groundwater extraction (submit a completed page GW-1). 
Free product recovery (submit a completed page GW-1 ). 
In situ air sparging (submit a completed page GW-2). 
Groundwater natural attenuation (submit a completed page GW-3). 
Other groundwater remediation method (submit a completed page GW-4). 

Days in period: 

Soil venting ~ncluding soil vapor extraction and bioventing, submit a completed page IS-1). 
Soil natural attenuation (submit a completed page IS-2). 
Other in situ soil remediation method (submit a completed page IS-3). 
Biopiles (submit a completed page ES-1). 
Landspreading!thinspreading of petroleum contaminated soil (submit a completed page ES-2). 
Other ex situ soil remediation method (submit a completed page ES-3). 

366 

C. GENERAL EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION FOR ALL ACTIVE SYSTEMS: If the remediation is active (not natural attenuation), complete this 
subsection. 

1. Is the system operating at design rates and specifications? {Y/N): __ .. tll ... a,...s ... e.e .... a .. tl ... a ... c ... bed"'"'"----------------
lf the answer is no, explain whether or not modifications are necessary to achieve the goal that was previously established in design. 

2. Are modifications to the system warranted to improve effectiveness? {Y/N) If yes, explain: Yes see attached 

3. Is natural attenuation an effective low cost option at this time? {Y/N): 

4. Is closure sampling warranted at this time? {Y/N): 

5. Are there any modifications that can be made to the remediation to improve cost effectiveness?· (Y /N) If yes, explain: Yes 

D. ECONOMIC AND COST DATA TO DATE: 
1. Total investigation costs ($): Not available performed by previo11s O\Mlec 

2. Implementation costs (design, capital and installation costs, excluding investigation costs) ($): Not avaUable see above 

3. Total costs during the previous reporting period($): Praetke Brake is performing operation and maintenance 

4. Total costs during this reporting period ($): Praefke Brake is pedormiog operation and maintenance 

5. Total anticipated costs for the next reporting period ($): Prae:fke Brake is performing operation and maintenance 

6. Are any unusual or one-time costs listed in the reporting periods covered by D.3., D.4. or D.5. above? {Y/N) If yes explain: No 

7. If close out is anticipated within 12 months, estimated costs tor project closeout($): 
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State of W isconsin 

Department of 

Natural Resources 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION, CONTINUED 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page Gl-3 

Site name: __ Pu[LC8LCiefl<I.D..Cie..,_R..,_racuk>.ee..J(~S~y ... stLCieu..rnuO .... au:2.=.<-P'-'C ... Pc-i)'--------------------------------

Reporting period from: 1 /1 (QQ To: ___ 1,...21-3...,11-n_n ____ _ Days in period: 366 

E. NAME(S), SIGNATURE(S) AND DATE OF PERSON(S) SUBMITTING FORM: Legibly print name, date and sign. Only persons qualified to 
submit reports under ch. NR 712 Wis. Adm. Code are to sign this form. 

Registered Professional Engineers: 

I (print name) Laurie J. Parsons, Julie A. Zimdars , hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of 
Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance 
with the rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this 
document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title, P.E. number and date: 

Hydrogeologists: 

I (print name) ___________________ , hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. 
NR 712.03(1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document 
was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title and date: 

Scientists: 

I (print name) _________________ , hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03(3) , 
Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in 
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Signature, title and date: 

Professional Seal(s), If applicable: 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of 
Natural Resources 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, MONITORING 
AND OPTIMIZATION REPORTING OF 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEMS 

Form 4400-194 
7-96 

Page GW-1 

GROUNDWATER PUMP AND TREAT SYSTEMS AND FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEMS 

SITE NAME AND REPORTING PERIOD: 

Site name: _...1e~ra=efl<~a.u.i6uca~k~e.1,1(S~y1..ils.i.teil.Jm.1,.;0wD.u;2.:i-P;;.iC..,.P;,;).__ ___________________________ _ 

Reporting period from: 111/00 To: __ ..,.12..,/3..,1 ... to_o ____ _ Days in period: _ _,3""'5....,.5._ ____ _ 

Date that the system was first started up: 

A. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM OPERATION: 
1. Total number of groundwater extraction wells or trenches available and the number in use during period: 3/ 1 (RW-2B sbr rt down 2112199) 

{RW-2C shut down 11 /18/97) 
2. Number of days of operation (only list the number of days the system actually operated, if unknown explain): ___ 3..._14.._..d...,a~""'s.._ __ _ 

3. System utilization In percent (days of operation divided by reporting time period multiplied by 100). If< 80%, explain: 85.8% 

4. Quantity of groundwater extracted during this time period (gallons): 812,680gal 

5. Average groundwater extraction rate (gpm): 1.54 gpm (reporting period) 1.8 gpm (operational period) 

6. Quantity of dissolved phase contaminants removed during this time period in pounds: 0046 lb PCP 

B. FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM OPERATION: 

1. Is free product (nonaqueous phase liquid) being recovered at this site? (YIN) If yes, list method: 

2. Quantity of free product extracted during this time period (gallons, enter none if none): 

3. Average free product extraction rate (gpd): 

C. SYSTEM EFFECTIVENESS EVALUATION: 
1. Is a contaminated groundwater plume fully contained in the capture zone? (YIN) If no, explain: 

2. If free product is present, is the free product fully contained in capture zone? (YIN) If no, explain: 

3. If free product is present in any wells at the site, but free product was not recovered during reporting period, explain. 

4. If free product is not present, determine the single contaminant that requires the greatest percent reduction to achieve ch. NR 140 ES and 
PAL. Perform this calculation for all contaminants that were present at the site that have ch. NR 140 standards. Use the highest contaminant 
concentration measured In any sampling points during reporting period. If free product is present, write "FREE PRO Duer• in C.4.a. 

a. Contaminant: Pentachlorophenol 

b. Percent reduction necessary to reach ch. NR 140 ES and PAL: E_S_: _99_.8_B_B_'¼_o_; _P_A_L_=_9_9_.9_B9_'¼_o ___________ _ 

c. Maximum contaminant concentration level in any monitoring well of that contaminant (µg/L): 890 µg/L 

d. Maximum contaminant concentration level in any extraction well of that contaminant (µg/L): 22 pgO 

e. If the maximum concentration in a monitoring well is more that one order of magnitude above the concentration measured in an 
extraction well, explain why the extracted groundwater contamination levels are significantly less than the levels at other locations within 
the aquifer. 

D. ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS: Attach the following to this form: 
Most recent report to the DNR Wastewater Program, if applicable. 
Groundwater contour map with capture zone indicated. 
Groundwater contaminant distribution map (may be combined with contour map). 
Graph of cumulative contaminant removal, if both free product recovery and ground water extraction are used, provide separate graphs. 
Time versus groundwater contaminant concentration graphs for the contaminant listed in C.4.a. (above), as follows: 
- Graph of contaminant concentrations versus time for each extraction well in use during the period. 
- Graph of contaminant concentrations versus time for the monitoring well with the greatest level of contamination. 
Groundwater contaminant chemistry table. 
Groundwater elevations table. 
System operational data table. 

[1105: O&M form PCP system] 
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Praefke Brake and Supply 
Reporting Period: 1/1/00 - 12/31/00 
Status Report No. 14 

SYSTEM 002 - PCP 

Explanation for Page GI-2, C. 1,2, and 5. General Effectiveness Evaluation for All Active 
Systems 

As discussed in previous status reports, minimal drawdown influence from pumping at RW-2A 
has been observed, with a radius of influence of less than 20 feet. Overall, the PCP groundwater 
concentrations at monitoring well MW-3 (on-site) in 2000 were lower than previous years, with 
no significant peaking in concentration in November (as in previous years). PCP concentrations 
detected at MW-H (off-site) in May and November 2000 were similar to August and November 
1999 concentrations, still lower than the previous years. Based on review of the attached 
graphical results for MW-3 and MW-H, the concentration of PCP at these wells appears to 
fluctuate with seasonal water table variation, with concentration peaks during the November time 
period. 

PCP-contaminated soil remains on-site at depths close to the water table, and is potentially a 
continuing source to groundwater impacts. The most effective method for improving the 
performance of the remediation system and reducing dissolved PCP concentrations would be to 
address the source of the PCP impacts. As stated in status report #13, groundwater sampling 
frequency had been reduced to semi-annually since fluctuation patterns in groundwater 
concentrations have been established. Sampling of monitoring wells and recovery wells will be 
performed in May and November 2001. 

Explanation for Page GW-1, C. 1. System Effectiveness Evaluation 

PCP concentrations continue to be above NR 140 enforcement standard at MW-H, which is not 
within the capture zone of the system, although concentrations detected during the May and 
November 2000 rounds were at least one order of magnitude less than those detected since 1995. 
The "design" capture zone of the system did not include well MW-H. Continued monitoring is 
required to confirm the concentration trend declines. 

Explanation for Page GW-1, C. 4. E System Effectiveness Evaluation 

Because of the longer and deeper well screen at RW-2A vs. MW-3, more dilution is likely 
occurring at RW-2A, potentially resulting in lower detected concentrations. In addition, active 
pumping at RW-2A increases dilution. 

Explanation for Page GW-1. D. Additional Attachments 

Groundwater Contour Map 

The groundwater flow direction and capture zone for this reporting period are expected to be 
similar to the previous period. Refer to the groundwater contour map provided in the previous 
status report (#13). 

Page 1 
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Praefke Brake and Supply 
Reporting Period: 1/1/00 -12/31/00 
Status Report No. 14 

SYSTEM 002 -PCP 

System Operational Data (We are submitting a written explanation in lieu of a table) 

Only one pump, RW-2A, is currently operating at the site. RW-2B ran until February 12, 1999 
when it was shut down because of its low productivity and non-detectable concentrations. The 
pump at RW-2C was shut down on November 18, 1997. Flow rates during January 1 through 
December 31, 2000 reporting period averaged 2,220 gallons per day (1.54 gpm). Flow rates 
during operational time only averaged 2,590 gallons per day (1.8 gpm). In January and February 
2000, some downtime occurred as the floats at RW-2A required replacement. The pump ceased 
running July 18, 2000 and was down for approximately 19 days. The motor was replaced and 
the system was restarted on August 7, 2000. 

Page2 
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I 105gw voc.tbl - VOCs 

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
Praefke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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l 105gw voc.tbl • VOCs 

Table I, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
Praefke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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Table 1, continued- Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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Table 1, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
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Table 1, continued- Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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1) nd = not detected 
2) -- = not analyzed 
3) ns = no NR 14Q standard currently exists. 
4) ** = Elevated detection limit 
5) L = compound is a common lab solvent and contaminant. 
6) Bold and underline is a NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) exceedance 
7) Bold and shaded is a NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedance 
8) Only compounds that were detected are shown. 
9) B = Blank is Contaminated 

10) MW-A, 5/13/97, contained detections of bromodichloromethane (0.33 µg/L) 
and chlorodibromomethane (0.18 µg/L) below the laboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 

11) MW-A, 8/14/97, contained detections ofbromodichloromethane (0.38 µg/L) 
and chlorodibromomethane (0.25 µg/L) below the laboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 

12) MW-A, 11/3/97, contained detections ofbromodichloromethane (0.3 µg/L), 
and chlorodibromomethane (0.25 µg/L) below the laboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 

13) MW-A, 2/3/98, contained detections of bromodichloromethane (0.42 ug/L), 
. and chlorodibromomethane (0.19 ug/L) below the laboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 

14) Recovery well RW-lC was shutdown due to non-detectable concentrations. 
15) MW-A, 5/19/98, contained detections ofbromodichloromethane (0.22 µg/L) 

below the laboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 
16) RW-lB, 11/9/99, contained detections of dichlorodifluoromethane (0.72 µg/L) 

and styrene (0.18 µg/L) below the faboratory LOQ and NR 140 ES. 

General Note : This summmary table was developed from available information; some minor inaccuracies may exist in the 1987 through 1994 data. 
The table will be updated if more accurate information is found. 
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Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) 
Praefke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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Table 2, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 
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nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd(M) nd(M) nd nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
2.5 6.5 nd nd nd 4.3 nd 
nd nd nd nd nd 0.13 -
3.2 8.6 nd nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) --
nd 11 nd 2.5 nd 0.59 --
nd 8.6 nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd 32 nd nd --
nd 13 nd nd nd 1.1 --

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd nd 0.66 --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --

nd(M) 9.3 nd(M) 1.5 nd 0.28 --
-- -- - 2.5 nd(M) 0.47 --

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd nd 0.28 --
nd nd nd nd nd 0.2 --
nd 10 nd 8.6 nd 0.43 --

Wisconsin Groundwater Qualitv Standards 
1,200 ns ns ns ns 600 0.6 
6,000 ns ns ns ns 3,000 6 
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BASE/NEUTRALS 

QJ 
C: ·a QJ (1) 

Cl C: C: 
~ (1) (1) (1l 

«i «i «i ;;.. 
C: .i:: -5 ~ <U 

C: .E -g_ (1) .i:: (1) 
(1l C. 

<U 0.. (1) a C. C: ... C: "' (1l C: :a <U .a ;;.. (1) C: C: (1) ... 
.i:: C: 0 <U ;;.. ;;.. «i .i:: 0 ~ i= C: 

(1l Cl) i= N .i:: -5 -5 0 0 
C: .0 (1l <U 0 !:: !:: (1l <U 

I ... ... (1) -g_ QJ C: 0 0 ~ ~ z ·a C: C: 
.0 I ;::) ;::) <U <U 

i5 i5 I I 
(1l 

I 
I .i:: ... 

~ ~ z z >, .... N N p.., p.., 

nd 1.7 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
- - -- -- - -- - -- -- -- -
- - -- - -- - - -- - -- -
-- -- -- -- - - -- -- - -- --
nd nd nd. 5.6 nd nd 160 nd nd nd nd 
2.0 nd nd 4.8 nd 78 ····. 91 · nd nd 2.2 nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd 120 76 nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd 100 110 nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd 130 110 nd nd nd nd 

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd 
nd nd nd nd nd 200 160 nd nd nd nd 
4.7 nd nd 4.6 nd 140 uo 3.4 nd 4.3 nd 
-- - 0.35 1.7 50 66 43 -- -- 1.3 nd 
-- - nd(M) 10 260 280 ,370 -- -- 4.4 nd 
-- -- nd 12 190 270 420 -- -- 8.3 nd 
- - nd 4.2 15 16 16 -- -- nd nd 
- -- nd 0.56 22 38 nd -- -- 0.62 nd 
- - nd 13 220 420 330 -- -- 6.2 nd 
-- -- 0.57 15 170 330 250 -- -- 7.4 nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- - nd nd 13 18 91 -- -- nd nd 
-- -- 0.27 9.4 110 210 140 -- -- 2.5 nd 
-- -- 1.8 14 190 340 330 -- -- 7.6 nd 
-- -- 4.7 7.6 170 290 280 -- -- 3.5 nd 
-- -- nd 1.6 63 120 81 -- -- 2.3 nd 
-- -- 1.3 8.6 200 370 320 -- -- 4.6 nd 

ns 20 80 80 ns ns 8 ns 0.7 ns 50 
ns 100 400 400 ns ns 40 ns 7 ns 250 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 



Table 2, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 

ACID COMPOUNDS 

0 ,...._ 
C 0 
C1.I en -a. C1.I ... 

u 0 0 !: 0 5 0 ·a c:: c:: 
c:: cu CJ c:: :a -a. 0 .9 .c:: cu 

\0 .;; 0.. c:: .c:: 
~ 0 ;;.. CJ 0.. CJ 

~ (.) 
~ "'r- ... .c:: .c:: 0 

.5 0 0 0.. ... 
0 ;;.. :a ;;.. 0 

r.n a :a cu cu .c:: -~ .c:: 
0. 0. 0 0 0 i5 0 

(.) 

"' a ~ 
en 

~ c a cu ' ..;. "¢ 

"' "' ' 
... 

' cu u N- N-en en N "¢ p.. 

MW-4 9/25/87 nd - nd nd nd nd 
3/88 nd -- nd nd nd nd 
5/88 nd - nd nd nd nd 

2/27/96 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/14/96 nd nd nd nd - nd 
8/13/96 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
11/14/96 nd nd nd nd - nd 

2/3/97 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/13/97 nd nd nd nd - nd 
5/19/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/11/99 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd -- nd 

MW-H 2/89 nd -- nd nd nd 570 
1990 nd -- nd nd nd 70 
1/94 nd -- nd nd nd 82(E) 

10/18/95 nd nd nd nd -- 860 
12/6/95 nd nd nd nd -- 210 
2/27/96 nd nd nd nd -- 450 
5/14/96 nd nd nd nd -- 460 
8/13/96 nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) -- nd(M) 
11/14/96 nd nd nd nd -- 310 

2/3/97 7.6 nd nd nd -- 240 
5/13/97 nd nd nd nd -- 400 
8/14/97 nd nd nd nd -- 2,200 
11/3/97 nd nd nd nd -- 2,800 
2/3/98 nd nd nd nd -- 450 

5/19/98 nd nd nd nd -- 110 
8/10/98 nd nd nd nd -- 280 
11/10/98 nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) -- 510 
2/10/99 nd nd nd nd -- 140 
5/11/99 nd nd nd nd -- <3.0 
8/10/99 nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M -- 69 
11/9/99 nd nd nd nd -- 74 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd -- 56 

11/13/00 nd nd nd nd -- 85 

NR 140PAL ns ns ns ns ns 0.1 
NR 140 ES ns ns ns ns ns 1 

I 105gw voc.tbl • SVOCs 

SVOCs (µg/L) 

0 
~ 
.;; 

0 0 -5 
C c:: -a. cu CJ -a. -a. ,...._ 

cu ;;.. 
0 0 C >< ... ... cu ~) 
0 ..9 c:: ;;.. cu 

.c:: :a ~ 
cu cu ;;.. -~ .c:: .c:: c:: .c .c cu .c:: ... ... (.) 0 0 !:""' !:""' 0.. 0. 

"' ' ' "' . "' ... ' c:: V'l \0 c:: c:: .c:: N 
'--' cu "¢- "¢- cu C1.I c < < en .c:: i:i5 c-f c-f < p.. 

SYSTEM #:!~f.cont.) 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd -- - - --
nd nd nd -- ,_ -- -
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd -- -- -- --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 

nd nd 33 -- -- -- -
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd (M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd 3.4 
nd nd nd -- . - -- --
nd nd nd -- - -- --
nd 8.6 nd -- - -- --
nd nd nd -- -- -- -
nd nd nd 0.72 nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd -

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --

Wisconsin Groundwater Oualitv Standards 
1,200 ns ns ns ns 600 0.6 
6,000 ns ns ns ns 3,000 6 

3 of5 

BASE/NEUTRALS 

C1.I 
C ·a cu cu 

0 c:: c:: 
~ cu cu "' .;; .;; .;; ;;.. 

c:: .c:: .c:: .c:: .c .c cu 
c:: .c 0 .c:: cu 0.. 0.. .5 0 

"' 0.. cu 0.. c:: ... c:: "' "' c:: :a cu .a ;;.. cu c:: c:: C1.I ... .c:: ;;.. ;;.. .;; C 0 .c:: 0 :5 c CJ "' en 
N C .c:: .c:: .c:: 0 0 c 
c:: .c "' cu 0 0 .c !: !: "' cu 
C1.I i:: ... ... c:: c:: 0 0 ~ ~ 0.. z ·a .c CJ cu I ::l ::l "' ... 
i5 i5 ' I 

I .c:: 
~ ~ z c-'.i z >. .... N p.. ll.. 

nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
- - -- - -- -- - - -- -- -
- - - - - -- - -- -- - -
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 2.2 nd nd 
-- -- - - - -- - -- -- - -
- - nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
- - nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 0.027 0.12 

- - - - -- - - - -- -- -
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 

nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) nd(M) 
nd nd nd nd nd nd 11 nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
-- - -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -
- -- -- - -- -- -- - -- -- -
- - - - -- -- - -- -- -- -
- - -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd 4.2 nd 1.4 -- -- nd nd 
- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
- -- nd nd nd nd nd , -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 

ns 20 80 80 ns ns 8 ns 0.7 ns 50 
ns 100 400 400 ns ns 40 ns 7 ns 250 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 
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Table 2, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 

ACID COMPOUNDS 

0 ,,..._ 
C 0 ,., Cl) 

.c: (!.) 

0. ... 
0 u 
-~ 0 0 6. 0 C C C -......, 

C (!.) (!.) C 
:i:j .c: 0 _g .c: (!.) 

0. .c: 'i,j \0 "c;j 0. C 
(!.) 0 >, (!.) 0. 

u 'i,j "'1'" ~ 
... ..c: 0 .c: 

.3 0 0. ... 
0 I :a d) 0 >, >, cn" a :a (!.) (!.) .c: u .c: 

0.. 0.. d) 0 0 0 d) u 
Cl) 

c,j 

a E ::E ..i- I ::E c (!.) "'1' c,j c,j ... <1) I u C'i C'i ..i-(/) (/) C"l p., 

002 Influent 12/6/95 nd nd nd nd - nd 
2/27/96 nd nd nd nd - nd 
5/14/96 nd nd . nd nd - 38 
8/13/96 nd nd · nd nd - 28 :: 
11/13/96 nd nd nd nd - nd 
2/3/97 nd nd nd nd - nd 

5/13/97 nd nd nd nd - 24 
8/14/97 nd nd nd nd - : .. 3lL 
11/3/97 nd nd nd nd - 1•: .. 34< 
2/3/98 nd nd nd nd - 32< 

5/19/98 nd nd nd nd - 11 
8/10/98 nd nd nd nd - 36 ... 

11/10/98 nd nd nd nd - 13 ··.·.···· 
2/9/99 nd nd nd nd -- 16 .:·· 

5/11/99 nd nd. . nd nd - <3.0 
8/10/99 nd nd nd nd - 39 
11/9/99 nd nd . nd nd - <3.0 
2/8/00 nd nd nd nd - <3.0 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd - <3.0 
8/8/00 nd nd. nd nd - <3.0 

11/13/00 nd nd. nd nd - 5.2 

MW-D1 5/19/98 nd nd nd nd - nd 
5/11/99 nd nd nd nd - nd 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd - nd 

MW-D2 5/19/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/11/99 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd - nd 

NR 140PAL ns ns ns ns ns 0.1 
NR 140 ES ns ns ns ns ns 1 

1105gw voc.tbl - SVOCs 

SVOCs (µg/L) 

(!.) 

'i,j 
"c;j 

0 0 .c: 
.:E C C 

(!.) (!.) 0. 
.c: -§. ,,..._ 
0. >, (!.) 

0 0 C X ... ... (!.) 
~ (!.) 0 0 C 

:a :a (!.) ;>, ..c: 
(!.) >, -5 ..c: C u -~ .E <1) ..c: 

~ ... -§. u d) 
0 E-- 0. c,j 

I I c,j c,j ... . I 

C: 1/"l \0 C C ..c: C"l 
(!.) (!.) 

....., 
<1) "'1'" ..;- u 

-< ~ 
Cl) ..c: a C'i N" < p., 

SYSTEM #2 (cont.l 
nd nd nd nd 23 nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd - - -- --
nd nd nd - - -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- --
nd nd nd - - -- --
nd nd nd - - -- --
nd nd nd - -- - --
nd nd nd - -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- --
nd nd nd -- -- - --
nd nd nd -- -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- - --
nd nd nd -- -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- --

nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --

nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
nd nd nd nd nd nd --
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BASE/NEUTRALS 

(!.) 

C ·a (!.) (!.) 
(!.) C: C 
'i,j (!.) (!.) c,j 

"c;j "c;j "c;j >, 
.c: .c: C .c: 
.:E .E (!.) 

C .E (!.) ..c: 
c,j (!.) 0. 0. a 0. 

(!.) 

0. C (!.) C ... c,j c,j C :i:j (!.) 

..E >, <1) 

..c: C C (!.) 
C ... 

>, >, 0 ..c: 0 '5 C: 
(!.) "c;j c,j Cl) C: N C: ..c: ..c: ..c: 0 0 

C: .0 c,j (!.) 
d) d) .E !:: !:: c,j (!.) 

(!.) I ... ... 
C: C 7 0 0 ::E ::E 0. z ·a .0 ::, ::, (!.) (!.) 

0 0 
c,j I ..c: .... 

~ ~ 
I I z I z ;>, - C"l C"l p., ,::i... 

nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 
nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd 2.6 nd nd 
-- - -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- - - -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- - -
-- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
-- - -- - -- -- - -- -- -- -
-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -
-- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
-- - -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -
-- - -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -
-- - -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -
-- -- -- -- -- . -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -
-- -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- -
-- -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -

-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- - nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 

-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 
-- -- nd nd nd nd nd -- -- nd nd 

ns 20 80 80 ns ns 8 ns 0.7 ns 50 
ns 100 400 400 ns ns 40 ns 7 ns 250 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 
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Table 2, continued - Groundwater Analytical Summary 
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) 
Praejke Brake and Supply Corporation - West Bend, WI 

ACID COMPOUNDS 

0 ,...._ 
C: 0 
II) "' ..c: II) 

0. ... 
0 u 
!:: 0 0 6.. 0 ·2 C: C: '-' 

C: II) II) C: 
.9 :a ..c: 0 II) ..c: 

I .; 0. 0. C: ..c: 
~ \0 >, 0. (!) 

~ 
0 II) 

u 'i,j ..,;- ... ..c: ..c: 0 

.3 I 0 0 0. ... 
0 :2 0 >, ~ "'ft e :2 II) II) ..c: u ..c: 

0.. 0.. 0 0 0 0 0 u 

"' 
co 

e e ~ II) I '<t" ~ c v co co I 
... 

I II) u C"f C"f (I) (I) N v p.. 

RW-2A 8/14/97 nd nd nd nd -- •64 
11/3/97 nd nd nd nd -- 61 
2/3/98 nd nd nd nd -- 17 
5/19/98 nd nd nd nd -- 11 
8/10/98 nd nd. nd nd - ··77 ······ .. 

11/10/98 nd nd nd nd -- 13 
2/9/99 nd nd nd nd -- 8.4 

5/11/99 nd nd nd nd -- 86 .·· 
"8/10/99 nd nd nd nd - -··s1•······. 
11/9/99 nd nd nd nd -- <3.0 
5/9/00 nd nd nd nd -- 22 

11/13/00 nd nd nd nd -- 5.5 

RW-2B 8/14/97 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
11/4/97 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
2/3/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 

5/19/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
8/10/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
11/10/98 nd nd nd nd -- nd 
2/9/99 nd nd nd nd -- nd 

RW-2C 8/14/97 nd nd nd nd -- nd 

NR140PAL ns ns ns ns ns 0.1 
NR 140 ES ns ns ns ns ns 1 

Notes: 

1) nd = not detected 
2) -- = not analyzed 
3) ns = no NR 140 standard currently exists. 
4) • • = Elevated detection limit 
5) E = Compound concentration exceeds the calibration range of the intrument. 

SVOCs (µg/L) 

II) 

'i,j 
.; 

0 0 ..c: 
.E C: C: II) 

;::! II) 0. 'i,j ..c: ,...._ 
c.. 0. >, .; 

II) 
0 0 C: ..c: ... ... II) X .E _g 0 C: 

II) II) C: 
>, ..c: co 0. :2 (!) II) >, ... 

u ..c: ..c: C: <E >, u .E .E 
~ ~ 

II) ..c: u 0 0 :, 
0 

0. 0. co N 
I I co c<: ... I C: .c 

C: Ir) \0 C: C: ..c: N II) c II) vft vft II) II) 

~ 
'-' .c u u "' I ..c: a 0 0 Nft C"f <C <C p.. 

SYSTEM #2 (cont.! 
nd nd nd - - - - - -
nd nd nd -- - - - -- --
nd nd nd -- -- - - -- -
nd nd nd - - - - - --
nd nd nd -- - - -- - --
nd nd nd -- -- -- -- - --
nd nd nd -- -- - -- -- -
nd nd nd - --· -- -- - --
nd nd nd - -- - - -- -
nd nd nd -- -- -- -- -- --
nd nd nd - -- -- - - -
nd nd nd - -- -- -- -- --

nd nd nd -- -- - -- -- -
nd nd nd -- -- - - - -
nd nd nd -- -- -- -- -- --
nd nd nd -- -- - - -- -
nd nd nd -- -- - -- -- --
nd nd nd -- -- -- - -- -
nd nd nd -- -- -- - -- -

nd nd nd -- -- - - -- --

Wisconsin Groundwater Quali!I, Standards 
1,200 ns ns ns ns 600 0.6 ns 20 
6,000 ns ns ns ns 3,000 6 ns 100 

6) M = Matrix interference 
7) Bold and underlined= NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) exceedance. 
8) Bold and shaded = NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedance. 
9) Only compounds that were detected are shown 
10) MW-3, 11/17/99, contained detection of 2-chlorophenol (310 µg/L) 

General Note : This summmary table was developed from available information; some minor inaccuracies may exist in the 1987 through 1994 data. 
The table will be updated if more accurate information is found. 
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BASE/NEUTRALS 

II) II) 
C: C: 
II) II) 

.; .; 

..c: ..c: 

.E .E II) 0. 0. II) C: co co C: 
~ C: C: II) 

>, >, .; c II) 
C: ..c: ..c: ..c: co II) 0 0 .E ... ... 

0 0 ~ ~ 0. 
::::l ::::l co 
Ii: Ii: I I z - N 

- -- -- -- -
-- - -- -- -
- - - - --
-- -- - -- --
-- -- -- - --
-- -- - - --
-- -- -- -- --
- -- - - --
- -- - -- --
- -- - -- -
- -- -- -- --
- -- - - -

- -- -- -- --
- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --
-- -- -- -- --
- -- -- -- --
- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

80 80 ns ns 8 
400 400 ns ns 40 

II) 
C: ·a 
co 
>, 
C: 
II) 

II) ..c: II) 

.5 0. C: :a ·a II) ... 
0 ..c: co "' 0 0 c 

!:: !:: co II) 

C: C: z ·a II) II) 
I ..c: ... 

.c-:i z >. p.. ll.. 

-- - -- --
- -- -- -
- -- -- -
- -- - -
-- -- -- -
- -- -- -
-- -- -- -
-- -- -- -
- - -- -
- -- -- -
-- -- - -
- -- -- -

-- -- -- --
- -- -- -
-- -- -- --
-- -- -- -
-- -- -- --
- - -- -
- -- -- -

- - -- -

ns 0.7 ns 50 
ns 7 ns 250 

orig 1/97 rev. 2/98, 6/98,1&3/99, 7/99, 3/00, 12/00 
By: dvp/jag/slm/dvp/jam/aas/aas 
Chkd By: jag/tln/jag/jam/jaz)sag/jtb 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 



Table 3 • Groundwater Elevation Data 
Praefke Brake and Supply• West Bend, WI 

Monitoring Well MW-A MW-DI 
Ground Surface Elevation (fl) 903.72 911.28 
TOC Elevation (ft) 905.55 913.24 
Well Depth (ft) 27.9 26.1 
Base of Well Elevation (ft) 877.7 887.1 

MW-D2 
911.54 
913.43 

34.0 
879.4 

MW-G MW-II MW-2 MW-3 
906.89 908.99 908.08 912.62 
906.57 911.56 909.92 914.53 

23.5 20.7 15.0 20.2 
883.1 890.9 894.9 894.4 

MW-4 MW-6A MW-68 RW-tA RW-tn RW-IC RW-2A RW-28 RW-2C 
906.65 907.30 907.29 905.17 908.26 903.11 913.81 906.86 906.37 
906.22 906.97 906.81 901.25 904.53 898.99 910.21 902.83 902.64 

12.0 25.0 34.7 28.40 31.44 32.24 34.00 25.83 12.36 
894.2 882.0 872.1 872.9 873.1 866.8 876.2 877.0 890.3 

Groundwater Elevation (ft) ,<,i, ·•·····••><• .. :.,./ .i<•< •.><r ::• .. ,.•,., . .:.:,::•:: •·· •· •• / ; ... , -,>,,,,:::r:•·t .... ,;•: : ::; ,,..: ··• ......... · ....... ··:.;:\::< .,:;::-,.;:;;,,,,;\,'\;<'.;c:::.'i-i • ,>;,,-:::<<'•. ; •·:;: <.>:,, '><:' · . : >:!.•;;: .. : :,, : : ,· . :.•.• • 

2/21/89 884.75 891.38 892.26 891.95 898.16 895.46 901.62 900.84 887.35 887.42 nm nm 
12/6/89 884.40 891.12 891.99 891.57 897.95 895.13 901.33 nm 887.01 887.09 nm nm 
2/27/96 885.30 nm nm nm 898.36 896.28 901.13 900.74 888.24 888.33 nm nm 
5/14/96 885.13 nm nm 892.46 898.47 896.28 900.83 901.62 887.55 887.61 nm nm 
8/13/96 886.14 nm nm 893.91 898.36 896.90 901.19 901.07 888.89 888.98 nm nm 
11/14/96 884.99 nm nm 892.60 898.26 896.03 901.09 900.74 887.52 882.16 nm nm 
2/3/97 884.44 nm nm 891.68 898.21 895.36 901.76 900.82 886.77 886.84 nm nm 

5/13/97 884.99 nm nm 892.02 898.93 896.62 901.75 901.47 887.19 887.25 nm nm 
8/14/97 884.65 nm nm nm 898.26 nm 901.18 nm 887.01 nm nm nm 
9/17/97 884.42 891.32 892.17 891.79 898.07 895.51 901.08 900.82 886.74 886.84 884.24 884.73 
11/3/97 883.98 nm nm nm 896.84 nm 901.05 nm 886.30 nm nm nm 
2/3/98 883.51 nm nm nm 898.04 nm 901.03 nm 885.67 nm nm nm 

5/19/98 885.55 893.19 893.58 892.27 898.96 896.76 902.08 901.86 887.92 887.96 887.38 887.06 
6/23/98 885.14 892.10 892.92 892.53 898.62 896.43 901.86 901.63 887.59 887.67 885.74 884.27 
8/10/98 884.71 nm nm nm 898.58 nm 901.82 nm 886.90 nm nm nm 
11/13/98 883.76 891.07 891.99 891.20 898.24 895.20 901.19 901.02 886.20 886.28 885.56 885.18 
2/10/99 884.35 nm nm 891.22 898.51 nm 901.38 nm 886.75 886.83 nm nm 
5/11/99 885.55 892.68 893.64 892.32 899.24 nm 902.42 902.00 887.81 887.96 nm nm 
6/8/99 886.05 893.04 893.88 892.96 899.24 897.11 902.29 902.42 888.64 888.72 888.05 887.71 

8/10/99 887.55 nm nm nm 899.58 nm 902.84 nm 890.28 nm nm nm 
11/9/99 885.47 nm nm nm 898.44 nm 902.02 nm 888.55 nm nm nm 
11/15/99 885.38 891.80 892.64 893.01 898.51 896.57 901.73 901.49 888.43 888.53 887.67 887.31 
11/17/99 nm nm nm nm nm nm 901.68 nm nm nm nm nm 
5/9/00 885.15 891.94 892.83 nm 898.76 nm 901.83 901.40 888.37 888.46 nm nm 

11/13/00 885.04 nm nm nm 898.37 nm 901.43 nm 887.81 nm nm nm 

Notes: 
Elevations obtained from survey performed by R.A. Pagels, September 15, 1997. Elevations are referenced to National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD). 
Well depth measurements made relative to top of well casing. 
nm = not measured. 
Pumping at RW-IC was shutdown on 9/8/97 and pumping at RW-2C was shutdown on 11/18/97. 
The float settings at RW-2A and RW-2B were raised approx. 13 ft. on 11/18/97. The float settings were lowered to approximately original depths on 11/9/98. 

nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 
nm 

885.42 
nm 
nm 

886.73 
886.24 

nm 
884.74 

nm 
nm 

887.35 
nm 
nm 

886.85 
nm 
nm 
nm 

System 001 was not operating (RW-lA and RW-IB not pumping) during collection of the May 19, 1998 water level measurements due to replacement of discharge line. 
System 001 was shutdown on October 30, 1998 on a temporary basis. 
Pumping at RW-2B was shutdown on 2/12/99. 
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nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 

878.55 883.06 883.63 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 

892.11 891.59 901.41 
892.16 891.56 901.13 

nm nm nm 
881.21 879.31 900.55 

nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 

884.76 901.98 901.69 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 

883.67 901.55 900.91 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 
nm nm nm 

orig 1/97 rev. 2/98, 6/98,1&3/99, 7/99, 3/lkl, 3/01 

Uy: dvp/jag/slm/dvp/jam/aas/hms 

Chkd Uy: jag/lln/jag/jam/jaz/jaz/jaz 



SAMPLING SCHEDULE 



Sampling Schedule - Revised March 8, 2001 
Praetke Brake and Supply 
West Bend, WI 
FID #: 267083740 

SYSTEM 001 . VOC Plume 

Influent voes 

Effluent Total Sus . Solids 
voes 1 

Flow 

voes - MW-6A, MW-A 

-

8260A NotSam led S stem tern . shutdown Oct. 30, 1998 

160.2 Not Sam led S stem tern . shutdown Oct. 30, 1998 
8260A NotSam led S stem tern . shutdown Oct. 30, 1998 

metered S stem tern . shutdown Oct. 30, 1998, Limit 12 m 

8260A Semi-Annnall Ma ,Nov Monitoring Wells 
(MW-6A,6B,A) VOes-MW-6B 8260A Annual! Ma Eliminated MW-2-1998, Eliminated MW-G -2000 

Recovery Wells 
(RW-lA} 

SYSTEM 002 · PCP Plume 

Notes: 

Influent 

Between GAC Units 

Effluent 

Monitoring Wells 
(MW-3,4,H, Dl,D2) 

Recovery Wells 
(RW-2A). 

voes 

ACID Com ounds 

ACID Com ounds 

ACID Com ounds- MW-3,H 
ACID Com ounds- MW-4, Dl, D2 

PAHs -MW-3,H 
PAHs -MW-4, D1, D2 

ACID Com ounds 

8260A Semi-Annuall Ma ,Nov Eliminated RW-lB - 2001 

8270 Qtrl Feb, Ma , Au , Nov 

8270 Month! 

8270 Qtrl Feb, Ma , Au , Nov 
8310 Qtrl Feb, Ma , Au , Nov 

metered Limit 12 m 

8270 
8270 Annuall Added MW-Dl, D2 - 1998 
8310 Added MW-H - 1998 
8310 

8270 Semi-Annuall Ma ,Nov Eliminated RW-2B 2/99 

(1) VOC compounds listed on the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) include 1,1 Dichloroethene, Trichloroethene, and 1,1,1 Trichloroethane. Eliminated Carbon Tetrachloride. 
(2) Acid compounds listed on the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) include Pentachlorophenol and Phenol. Eliminated 2,4 Dichlorophenol and 2,4,6 Trichlorophenol. 
(3) PAH compounds listed on the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) include Acenaphthylene and Naphthalene. 

Note - Recovery wells to be sampled by Praelke Brake personnel. 

System 001 Influent and Effiuent will not be sampled due to temporary shutdown of the system on Oct. 30, 1998. 

1105 Sampling Schedules Page 1 



CUMULATIVE CONTAMINANT REMOVAL GRAPHS 
(SYSTEM 00i Ai~D 002) 
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CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATION VS. TIME GRAPHS -
SYSTEIVi 001 
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Praefke Brake - West Bend, WI 

30 

llll!l!lll!i!!liiii!t;t~llllliilliJ 

10 

5 

0 

5 

RW-lB: TCE Concentration vs. Time 
Praefke Brake - West Bend, WI 

0 

5/19/98 8/10/98 11/10/98 2/9/99 5/11/99 8/10/99 

1105gw voc.tbl.xls - graphs rw's - TCE 1 of I 

11/9/99 5/9/00 11/13/00 

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 



CONT AMIN ANT CONCENTRATION VS. TIME GRAPHS -
SYSTEM 002 
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WDNR DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT FOP'-ll\1S 



I 

PRAEFKE BRAKE & SUPPLY CORP. 

133 Oak Street (414) 334-2355 
West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 APR O 4 2000 Fax No: (414) 334-2358 

April 3, 2000 

Enclosed you 'willfmd our Discharge Report Forms for the first quarter of 
2000. 

Should you have ~y further questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Very ~ ly yours, 



-
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Butz 

Lab Name: ________ _ 

Lab Cert#:: __ -====~- DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

Permittee Michael 
Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 1 of 2 

Outfall Number 001 001 001 001 001 

Parameter Name 1\/OCs 1, 1 Dichloroethylene Trichloroethene 1, 1, 1 Trichloroethane TSS 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

I ~h MP.thnri Uc:Pri 

,-,~•~ i:;:,::,mnlt>ri 

NoT .SA"1Pu:b NOT SAMfai.Eb tJoT SAt'W'~L-.b /JCJT !:>AMP\..E.b /JoT SAM~\.oS.t) 

¼ 5'1.ST,:.M lSHl.CT !)a~t-:) Oc:.T. 3D. /Cf q S - .MAu Rc'Q.u,~ I:. f<a:..-~TA/q' . . 
P'=-R. ff} ll<E.. Z IL.LM~ I l>JDt-l R 

Daily Max Limit 40 

Monthly Avr~. Limit 0.7 40 50 

SamoleTvoe Grab Grab Grab Grab Grab 

Sample Frequency See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5). I also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
corrections on a separate sheet 

WI 53095 

001 

flow 

gal./day 
fYJ ~ Tf.R.i:.b 

0 9AL / DA\./ . I 

Estimate 

continuous 

Title 

G. C.. 



-
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Permittee Michael 

Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

Butz 

Lab Name: TgsJflfrl t:.R. 'CA 
Lab Cert#: / .l.'605 353 () 
DMR Sent to: Praefke 

Outfall Number 002 

Parameter Name Pentachlorophenol 

Parameter Units ug/1 
I ~h~•" ~ 1 lc::Pn ~2,C 
-,_ ,_;...,, C! ........... 10~ 

DNR File Reference Number: ?67004430 
.• 

Page 2 of 2 

002 002 002 002 

Phenol Ace_naphtylene Naphthalene Flow 

ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 gal/day 
82,0 R~/0 )l1(JQ fYIE.1 E..R.f:D 

< 3_q < 2. \ < 0.59 < Q.")_4 I q '--/ ]._ 9/lL/ M\.4 
I 

Daily Max Limit 

Monthlv Ava. Limit no detect no detect no detect no detect 

Sample Tvpe Grab Grab Grab Grab estimate 

Sample Frequency See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit continuous 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5). I also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
corrections on a separate sheet 

I 

WI 53095 

Title 

a.c. ~i. 



.. 

I 

'JUL o 3 za 

PRAEFKE BRAKE & SUPPLY CORP. 

133 Oak Street 
· West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 

(414) 334-2355 
Fax No: (414) 334-2358 

JUNE 30, 2000 

•.. 



- -
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Gontaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl~046566-3 Permittee Michael 

Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

Butz 
Lab Name: ________ _ 

Lab Cert#:: __ -=====--- DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 1 of 2 

Outfall Number 001 001 001 001 001 

Parameter Name IVOCs 1, 1 Dichloroethylene Trichloroethane 1, 1, 1Trichloroethane TSS 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 
II <:1h •• .... I lcori 

- -·I,--: [Pl..._ ...,_ 1111-• 

NoT .SA"1Pl.Eb NOT SA~li..E.b NoT SAr'W\f>1-ILb Nerf !:>AMP\..:.b /JoT Sr\~~L-E.~ 

.::Jk 5'1.STliM lSHl.4T J)a~I.) Oc:.T. 30. lqq S - r1Au Rc~Y1F f:. Re.-~TART . 
PE.R. rYJ1KE.. ZIL.L.MU . ~DtJR 

Daily Max Limit 40 

Monthly Ava. Limit 0.7 40 50 

SamoleTvoe Grab Grab Grab Grab Grab 

Sample Frequency See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and · 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe thatthe information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5).1 also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
. corrections on a separate sheet 

WI 53095 

001 

flow 

galJday 
/Y) '9. T£R.E..0 

0 9Al. / DA\J 
J 

Estimate 

continuous 

Trtle 

G.C.. 



-
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Butz 

Lab Name: TESTAfVJeR.ICA 
Lab Cert#: / .l80S .353 D DNR FIie Reference Number: 267004430 

Permittee Michael 
Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

DMR Sent to: Praefke · 
Page 2 of 2 

Outfall Number 002 002 002 002 002 

Parameter Name Pentachlorophenol Phenol Acenaphtylene Naphthalene Flow 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 gal/day 
, ~h ~-~;-•'.;,.' 1 lc::i:an .512.,D ~2.,0 R3/C 8310 rrJf:.7 S.R.f:D 
n,:,to{c,\ ~---1~~ 

<3.n < l.b .( l.8 < 0.,3 ~'-/91 SAL/D/1\,f 
I 

Daily Max Limit 

Monthlv Ava. Limit no detect no detect no detect no detect 

Sample Tvoe Grab Grab Grab Grab estimate 

Sample Frequency See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit continuous 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section . 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty o.f law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5).1 also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
corrections on a separate sheet 

. 

WI 53095 

. . 

Title 

a.c. ~i. 



··..,..c, 

PRAEFKE BRAKE & SUPPLY CORP. 

133 Oak Street 
West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 

pi 
r 

(414) 334-2355 
Fax No: (414) 334-2358 



Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Permittee Michael 
Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

Butz 
Lab. Name: ________ _ 

Lab Cert#:: __ -====~- DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 1 of 2 

Outfall Number 001 001 001 001 001 

Parameter Name voes 1, 1 Dichloroethylene Trichloroethene 1, 1, 1 Trichloroethane TSS 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 
I ,:ah MAthnrf l lc::i>ri 

. . ~---·-"' 
NoT .SAl91fl.Eb NOT SA~h.Eb tJ oT SA t"'\ ~L.'-t> /.]err !:,AMP\.1:.b /JoT Sf\M~L,,E,() 

¼ 5'f.STaM lsH1.tT [)o~~ Oc.T. 30. /qq S - r11Au Rr.'Q.u1F e. l<E.- ~TART . 7 

P1:.R.. (Y}/KE.. 2 ll.LME..fl. I \.>JDtJ R 

Daily Max Limit 40 

Monthlv Ava. Limit 0.7 40 50 

SamoleTvoe Grab Grab 
. 

Grab Grab Grab 

See Permit 
~ 

See Permit See Permit Sample Frequency See Permit See Permit 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all • 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly' 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5). I also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, 1 have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

. I 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
corrections on a seperate sheet 

-
' 

WI 53095 

001 

flow 

galJday 
fY1 ~ Ti:.ltE..0 

09AL/DA. 
T ., 

Estimate 

continuous 



-
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Butz 

Lab Name: TESTflfVJt:.R.ICA 
LabCert#: /;lgOS353D DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

Permittee Michael 
Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 2 of 2 

Outfall Number 002 002 

Parameter Name Pentachlorophenol Phenol 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 

I .ab MP.thod I '"'"'~ X-'7D 82.,0 
n!:ita(c\ C..,mnln~ 

<. 3.o < I. b 

Daily Max Limit 

Monthlv Ava. Limit no detect no detect 

Samole Tvoe Grab Grab 

Sample FrequenC) See Permit 
. 

See Permit 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty o_f law that I have personally examined and 

002 002 002 

Acenaphtylene Naphthalene Flow 

ug/1 ug/1 gal/day 
R::\70 8310 fYJS..1£RF-D 

< a.sci < Q. ~4 Aogb SAJMw 
I I 

no detect no detect 

Grab Grab estimate 

See Permit See Permit continuous 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 
Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/or address-name 
corrections on a seperate sheet 

WI 

ure of Principal Exec. Officer or Authorized Agent 

53095 

Trtle 

am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatl{' 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of tines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5). I also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any mann~r. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. ~~ ~ a.c. ttti. 



PRAEFKE BRAKE & SUPPLY CORP. 
133 Oak Street 

West Bend, Wisconsin 53095 

December 27-, 2000 

DEC 2 9 2000 

(262) 334-2355 
Fax: (262) 334-2358 



Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Butz 

Lab Name: ________ _ 

Lab Cert#:: __ --=====--­ DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

Permittee Michael 
Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 1 of 2 

Outfall Number 001 001 001 001 001 

Parameter Name voes 1, 1 Dichloroethylene Trichloroethane 1, 1, 1 Trichloroethane TSS 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 

I ::ih Method I lc:Pn 

n::1tp(c,' ~,:,imnlPn 

NoT .SAl'lft.Et) NOT SAMh.e.t> tJoT SAr"'\f>L'-b /JaT !,AM P\.E b /JoT 51'\Wlt\L,.E,t) 

.:/k 5'f.STi:.M .sHuT !)a~..:) Oc:.T. 30. /qq 8 - r11Au Rc.'Q.L11F E. {<e.-~TART 
7 

PEil.. «J1KE.. Z IL.LM~ I \_Jj DtJ R. 

Daily Max Limit 40 

Monthlv AvQ. Limit 0.7 40 50 

Sample Type Grab Grab Grab Grab Grab 

Sample Frequenc~ See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

_ I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5).1 also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/oraddress-name 
corrections on a seperate sheet 

WI 53095 

001 

flow 

gal./day 
/YI~ Tt~E..0 

0 9AL / DA'-1 
• J 

Estimate 

continuous 

Trtle 

G.C.. 



- -
Discharge Monitoring Report Form (Contaminated Groundwater) Permit No. - Wl-0046566-3 Permittee Michael 

Praefke Brake 
133 Oak Street 
West Bend 

Butz 

Lab Name: TEST fl~ t:.(a I CA 
Lab Cert#: I .:lgos 353 D DNR File Reference Number: 267004430 

DMR Sent to: Praefke 
Page 2 of 2 

Outfall Number 002 002 002 002 002 

Parameter Name Pentachlorophenol Phenol Acenaphtylene Naphthalene Flow 

Parameter Units ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 gal/day 
II ,:ih Mi:ithnrl I lc,cn Sl11C 8'270 83/C 8310 rrJE..1 S.R.EO 
I n::it,:,fc::, ~<>mnlon 

ll-13-0D < 2,.3 < I. ' .( 1.8 <: 0.,3 A38'=» 9AL/D11\,f 
I 

Daily Max Limit 

Monthlv Ava. Limit no detect no detect no detect no detect 

Sample Tvpe Grab Grab Grab Grab estimate 

~ample FrequenC) See Permit See Permit See Permit See Permit continuous 

Unless noted under parameter name, each daily 
value entered must be the highest value of all 
sample types analyzed for that day 

Send Report To: Wastewater Section 

I Return Report no later Than: quarterly 

I certify under penalty o.f law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediatly 
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitted false information, including the possibility of fines and 
imprisonment, (40 CFR 122.5).1 also certify that the values being submitted 
are the actual values found in the samples; no values have been modified or 
changed in any manner. Where ever I believe a value being reported is 
inaccurate, I have added an explaination indicating the reasons why the value 
is inaccurate. 

Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Please attach notes and/oraddress-name 
corrections on a seperate sheet 

• 

WI 53095 

Title 


